FRIDAY

Rule 2 33° '

{(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrators

* Delete as appropnate

(b} Insert date

Contact Detalis

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you
if there 1$ a query an the form

Thr Ammbe st infarmahan that vnn

Form 2178

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
Portland Crescent Leeds Limited 05576642
In the Royal Courts of Justice, Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court 1044 of 2016
{full name of court)

We (a) Sarah Bell and Philip Duffy
Duff & Phelps Lid

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

Manchester, M2 1EW

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 27 Apnl 2016

Signed __~,

@lnmtr@

Dated 7?‘!04’!‘20!6

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester, M2 1EW

Tel +44 (0) 161 827 S000

L ——

29/04/201 6

House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE




T ———————
DUFF&PHELPS

Report '[0 Creditors 27 April 2016

Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd
& Portland Crescent Leeds Limited

(All in Administration)

Joint Adminmistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the penod from 4 March 2016 to 27 Apnl 2018
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Adrministration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Credifors and Statement of Proposals
27 April 2018

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date

4 March 2016, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

the Bank and/or Co-0p

The Co-operative Bank Pic, with whom OGB2 banked and the holder
of a fixed and floating charge over the OGB2's assets

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Adminustrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

0GB, 0GB2 & PCL

and

Oxford GB Ltd (In Administration) (Company Number 05675895)

together the Companies Oxford GB Two Ltd (In Adminustration) (Company Number
05675905)
Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (In Administration) (Company
Number 05576642)

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement

DBIS The Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

the Directors

Michae! Letharby & Martin Smouth, the directors of OGB, Michael
Letharby, OGB & Brandon Riley, the directors of OGB2, and Michaei
Letharby, the director of PCL, for the ease of this report all known as
the Directors of the Companies

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd

EC Regulation

EC Reguiation on insolvency Proceedings 2000

GBBS GB Building Solutions Limited (In Administration)
GBDS GB Development Solutions Limited (In Administration)
GB Holdings GB Group Holdings Limited

GB Group GB Holdings and subsidianes

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Sarah Bell and Philip Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd ,
The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

LCC Leeds City Council, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over
OGBZ2's assets

Licyds Lloyds Bank Plc, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over
OGB's assets

NOIA Notice of Intention to Appoint an Adrmunistrator

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Admmistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 April 2016

Prescribed Part Pursuant to Section 178A of the Act where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 Sepiember 2003 a designated amount of the
Company's net property {floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential creditors

R&P Recelpts and Payments Account
the Rules The Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
the Secured Creditors Co-op and LCC, the holders of fixed and floating charges over

OGB2's assets and Lloyds, the holder of fixed and floating charges
over OGB's assets

SiP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

the Site The development of a new 208-bed Hilten hotel on Portland
Crescent in Leeds

SPV Special Purpose Vehicle

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
outhning the Companies’ financial positions as at the Appointment
Date

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Twe Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (Al in Administration)
Jomnt Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnil 2016

Contents

1 introduction

2 Background

3 Events Leading up to the Administrations

4 Purpose of the Administrations

5 Progress of the Administrations to Date

6 Statement of Affairs ‘
7 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs !
8 Joint Administrators’ Costs |
9 Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

10  EC Regulation

11 Creditors' Meeting

12 End of the Administrations

13 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

14  QOther Matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Jont Administrators’ Recetpts and Payments Account
3 Draft Statement of Affars

4 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

5 Fee Estimate

6 Estimated Expenses of the Administrations

7 Fees Narrative

8 Forms 2 21B Creditor's Requests for Meetings

9 Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Lid, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (AY in Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

31

32

33

34

35

36

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Companies pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule 81 to the Act

The Court References are
e OGB High Court of Justice, Companies Court No 1041 of 2016
s OGB2 High Court of Justice, Companies Court No 1043 of 2016
e PCL High Court of Justice, Companies Court No 1044 of 2016

In accordance with Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appomtment of the Joint Administrators
of the Companies and the steps taken by them to date

Background

Statutory information on the Companies and a summary of their financial history 1s included at
Appendix 1

OGB 1s the parent company of the group of companies and OGB2 1s the SPV utilised by GB
Group to develop a new 206-bed Hilton hotel on Portland Crescent in Leeds PCL was the
oniginal purchase vehicle for the development

OGB?2 operated cleanng account faciiities with Co-op and OGB operated clearing account
facilities with Lloyds Both Co-op and Lioyds were granted a debenture by the respective
companies PCL had no bank account

Events Leading up to the Administrations

The Site was purchased 1n 2008 by GB Group, and following extensive design and planning
works, final pfanning permission for the hotel was granted in 2012

GB Holdings and selected subsidianes funded the inihal purchase of the land and associated
costs Injecting c£5 3m, and sought a debt funding package to complete the development of the
project

In 2013, OGB2 secured a £19 2m development loan facility from the Banlk, in addition to a £4 8m
mezzanine joan facility from LCC under its Growing Places fund

In addition, OGB2 agreed a sale and leaseback of the freehold on a forward commitment basis
for £10 75m (held in escrow) with Standard Life This sale comes into effect upon practical
completion of the hotel frame and has a fong stop date of November 2016 Annua! rental 1s £470k
per annum, currently pasd from an escrow account pre-funded by OGB2 to June 2016

OGB2 signed a franchise agreement with Hilton to brand the hotel and appointed GBBS (a group
company) as main contractor to complete the building contract for the development of the project

GBBS entered Administration on 9 March 2015 along with OGB2's ultmate parent GB Holdings
and all work on the project ceased with immedate effect

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Lid & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report 1o Crediors and Statement of Proposals
27 April 20186

37

38

39

310

311

312

41

42

43

44

in Apni 2015, Duff & Phelps were engaged by Co-op to conduct a high level independent
business review In order to evaluate the exit options available to them

Duning this time, the Bank explored a number of options for the property and appointed Russells
Construction to provide detalled costs to complete budget This work 1s ongoing

In response to the threat of a winding up petition being 1ssued by a non-preferential creditor of
OGB2, the Directors decided to place OGB2 into Administration in order to protect it whilst
options were being assessed by the Bank

In accordance with legislation that requires the Directors to notify the Secured Creditors by giving
them 5 business days’ notice, the Directors filed a NOIA for each company on 10 February 2016
and these were served on the Secured Creditors in order to obtain therr consent to appoint
Administrators These notices expired before the Administrations could be effected therefore,
second NOIA's were filed In relation to the Companies on 24 February 2016

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and having
regard to the Insolvency Practiioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment

Subsequently the Joint Admirustrators were appointed on the Appointment Date In addition OGS
and PCL were placed into Administration as they are insolvent and to ensure that all the assets of
the Companies were available as it was not immediately clear whether these companies held any :
assels

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
* Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

¢ Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whote than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

= Realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators note the
following in respect of OGB2

+ The first objective will only be achieved if there are sufficient funds and assets available to
enable OGB2 to be rescued as a going concern It remains that the Joint Administrators are
considenng a CVA as a potential exit route from the Administration

+ The second objective may be achievable as one of the strategies being pursued 1s a build out ‘
of the hotel in Admimistration, it 1s ikely that this will result In a better result for OGB2's !
creditors as a whole than will be achieved If OGB2 had been immed:ately wound up

e The Joint Administrators will pursue the third objective as it 1s anticipated that a distribution
will be paid to the Bank

The Joint Admintstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out In
the remainder of this report

OGB and PCL were placed into Administration as they are the parent company and substdiary of
OGB2 and to ensure that all the assets of OGB2 were available for the Administration as it was
not immediately clear whether these companies held any assets

DUFF& PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Admimnistration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Staterment of Proposals
27 April 2016

45

46

51

52

53

54

55

58

57

58

It 1s noted that the principal asset of OGB 1s its shareholding in OGB2, but this will only be
realisable upen the exit from Administration of OGB2 via a CVA

After further investigation into OGB and PCL it may be that the purposes of the Administrations
may not be met and therefore steps will be taken to dissolve them

Progress of the Administrations to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Companies have been managed, since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below

Administration Trading Perod

As detailed at paragraph 3 8 Russells Construction has been engaged to provide a detailed costs
budget to complete the build of the hotel and this work 15 ongoing

At the Appointment Date Co-op's indebtedness, secured by way of a fixed charge over the Site,
was approximately £10 5m (subject to interest and charges) In addition, as detailed at
paragraph 3 3, LCC 1s owed £4 8m (subject to ongoing interest and charges), which 1s secured
by way of fixed charge over the Site The value of the Site assuming a sale In its current form
cannot be disclosed for commercial reasons, however, it 1s likely to result in a shortfall to the
Secured Creditors

A review of the Site suggests that the best outcome for the creditors would be from the sale of
the Site in a completed form, and in a best case scenano, would enable full repayment of debts
due to the Co-op and LCC However in order to achieve this, any build-out of the Site would
require considerable funding

In view of this, the Joint Administrators are continuing to work alongside, Russells Construction,
and the additional appointed agents to ascertain the estimated costs to complete the build, and
ultimate benefit to the Secured Creditors Once this position has been finalised, the Secured
Creditors will be consuited as to whether they wish to proceed with the butld out strategy or
pursue an alternative strategy

The Joint Administrators have 1inittiated a marketing process to assess levels of interest, and are
currently corresponding with interested parties to provide additional information including the
estimated costs to complete the build out Any offers received for the Site will be presented to
the Joint Administrators’ appointed agents and the Secured Creditors for approval prior to any
offer being accepted

Standard Life

As detailed at section 3 4 of this report, OGB2 entered into a sale and leaseback agreement with
Standard Life, which provides for payment of £10 75m to OGB2 upon practical completion of the
buid

Annual rent of £470k is paid to Standard Life, via a prefunded escrow account, which currently
has a balance of £834,640

DUFF& PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Porlland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Admintstration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

59

510

511

512

513

514

Aviva Performance Bond

The Bank has taken an assignment of the benefit of a performance bond 1ssued by Aviva in
respect of OGB2’s contractor GBBS This bond i1s capped at £3 15m and based upon projected
estimated costs to complete it 15 anticipated that this bond will be fully recoverable
Intercompany Debtors

According to the Companies’ records, the intercompany debtors are as follows

OGB
Debtor
GBBS £ 4,217 497
GBDS £ 1,791,344
Oxford GB 3 Lid £ 173,984
THI Riverside Ltd £ 1,500
PCL £ 523
Total £ 6,184,848
0OGB2
Debtor
OGB £ 6,071,048
PCL £ 112,922
Total £ 6,183,970

It 1s unhkely that any of these funds will be recovered as the majority of the companies are
insolvent and in Administration The remaining intercompany debters will be investigated

Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigattons into the Companies’ affairs are currently ongoing
The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBIS regarding the
conduct of the Directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administrations These

reports must be filed within six months from the Appointment Date and the content of these
reports are confidenhal

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include
* Transactions at an undervalue, Section 238 of the Act,
+ Preferences, Section 239 of the Act, and

s Transactions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Lid & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All n Administration)
Joint Admimistrators’ Report to Crediors and Statement of Proposals
27 April 2016

515

516

517

61

62

71

72

73

74

75

If any creditors have any information regarding the conduct of the Directors then they are
requested to provide this information in writing to the Joint Administrators as soon as possible

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
An R&P for OGB2 1s provided at Appendix 2 and 1s self-explanatory

At this stage there are no receipts or payments in respect of OGB or PCL therefore an R&P has
not been provided

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Jount Administrators have
requested that the Directors provide a SOA in respect of each of the Companies To date, draft
SOAs for each company have been received, but not yet signed Copies of the draft SOAs are at
Appendix 3

Some crediter amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed This does not affect their
claim

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined in the Rules as fees, charges and expenses incurred by the
Administrators or their firm, or another person qualfied to act as an Insolvency Practitioner,
before the company entered Administration but with a view to its doing so

As detanled at Appendix 4, the Joint Adminmistrators incurred Pre-Administration time costs relating
to OGB2 totalling £66,807 in the penod leading up to the Appointment Date Duff & Phelps
agreed to cap this at £42,000 plus VAT and disbursements The time 1s split between Pre-
Administration costs and Business Consulting costs at Appendix 4

The Pre-Administration time costs included providing formal insolvency advice and to assist with
placing the Companies into Administration, discussions and meetings with the Secured Creditors
and the Directors In addition, strategy planning was required to be carried out in respect of
Administration including an understanding of the tax implications of such an appointment

A summary of the Pre-Administration expenses incurred in respect of OGB2 have been
summarnsed below

Name of Recipient Brief Description of Services Provided Total Amount £

Duff & Phelps Provision of formal insotvency adwice and to assist with placing the 42,000
Campany into Administration, discussions and meetings with the
Secured Creditors and the Directors

Duft & Phelps Expenses and Disbursements 1,664

Isadore Goldman Assisting the Direclors to place the Companies info Administration 1,500 plus
disbursements of 250

Total Unpald Pre- 43,500 plus
Administration Costs disbursements of
1,914 and

*all amounts are stated exclusive of VAT where applicable

A detailed analysis of the Pre-Administration costs incurred by Duff & Phelps 1s shown at
Appendix 4

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxlurd GB Lld, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All itn Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnil 2016

76

77

81

B2

83

84

85

86

87

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs, as an
expense of the Administration, 1s subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Rules, and not part
of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph §3 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Please note that the Bank has deposited sufficient funds to cover agreed costs from the table
above, inclusive of VAT The Directors have confirmed that Isadore Geldman's fees were fixed at
£1,500 plus VAT and disbursements although Isadore Goldman final costs total £3,120 plus VAT
and disbursements Following approval, costs will be pad

Joint Administrators’ Costs

Estimated Fees and Expenses

As it is not currently anticipated that there will be any asset realisations in PCL, the Joint
Administrators are currently seeking approval to the basis of their remuneration and expenses,
only in respect of OGB2 and OGB Although, it 1s not anticipated that there are any assets In
OGB, the Joint Administrators are seeking approval to the basis of their remuneration as OGB 1s
the sole shareholder of OGB2 and the strategy in relation to this company is still under
discussion

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis in respect of OGB2 and OGB 1s based on
time costs incurred

The time costs already charged since appointment in respect of OGB2 are analysed at Appendix
4 Time s charged in six minute units

The amount expected to be drawn in fees over the Iife of OGB2 by the Joint Administrators 1s
£152,120 plus VAT and 1s shown In Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate The total amount indicated
effectively acts as a cap on the tevel of fees to be drawn by the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of CGB2's Administration to total £1,148,040 (as
shown In Appendix 6 Estimated Expense Schedule) This schedule illustrates the estimated
expenses for the whole of the Administration of OGB2 and 1s for infoermation purposes only No
approval 1s required by creditors This Estimate may change over the course of the Administration
but creditors will be informed of any vanations with associated reasons in the progress reports

Also attached at Appendix 7 i1s the Fees Narrative, a summary of key 1ssues, to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Joint Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the
related activities and the financial benefit to creditors Further details of assets and habilites and

the estimated return to creditors, if any, are 1n the body of this report

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of the Duff
& Phelps' disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may
undertake work on this case, 1s 1h a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees®
This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at

hitp /fwww duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides (click on the document
‘Administration (appointment from 1 October 2015)° Should you require a copy, please contact
this office

DUFF& PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Adrministration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

91

92

93

94

85

96

97

o8

99

810

a1

912

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

Co-operative Bank Plc

The Co-op holds the benefit of a fixed and floating charge over QGB2's business and
undertakings, created on 1 November 2013, in respect of monies advanced to OGB2 under a

development loan facility

As at the Appointment Date, OGB's indebtedness to Co-op was approximately £10 5m, subject to
accruing interest and charges

As detailed earlier within this report holding costs are currently being funded by the Co-op, which
will increase its indebtedness accordingly

The repayment of the Co-op’s indebtedness 1s wholly dependent on the final strategy adopted
and resulting realisations from such strategy

Leeds County Council
LCC holds the benefit of a debenture, incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the
Company's business and undertakings, created on 1 November 2013, in respect of a mezzanine

loan facility provided under i1ts Growing Places Fund

As at the Appointment Date, OGB2's indebtedness to LCC was approximately £4 8m, subject to
accruing interest and charges

Repayment of LCC’s indebtedness 1s whally dependent on the final strategy adopted and
resulting realisations from such strategy

Lloyds Bank Plc
Lloyds hold the benefit of a debenture, iIncorporating a fixed and floating charge over OGB’s
business and undertakings, created on 8 August 2013 The Group entered into cross guarantees

In respect of the monies advanced to various Group companies

As at the Appointment Date, there were funds of £151,372 held by Lloyds n respect of Group
exposure These funds were offset against the Group's indebtedness

After the offset the Group's indebtedness to Lloyds was approximately £6 958m subject to
accruing Interest and charges

Repayment of a distribution to Lloyds’s 1s wholly dependent on the final strategy adopted and
resulting realisations from such strategy

Preferential Creditors

The Companies did not have any employees, therefore a preferential claim 1s not expected to be
recewved In respect of arrears of wages or accrued holiday pay

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Adminstration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

913

914

915

916

917

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows -

Net property less than £10,000 50% unless the Joint Admimistrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential creditors would be disproportionate to
the benefits

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000

OGB2 granted a floating charge to Co-op on 1 November 2013 and the Prescnbed Part
provisions will therefore apply Until the Admnistration strategy has been finalised, it 1s not
possible to estimate the net property of OGB2 and whether there will be a distribution to non-
preferential creditors from the Prescnbed Part

OGB granted a floating charge to Lloyds on 8 August 2013, however, it I1s anticipated that the
available net property of OGB will be insufficient to enable a distribution tc be made to non-
preferential creditors

PCL has not granted any floating charges, therefore, it will not be necessary to set aside a
Prescrnibed Part Fund

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the Companies recaords, non-preferential creditors for each company can be
summarised as follows

OGB
Creditor Claim
inter-Company — OGB2 £ 6,071,048
Inter-Company - GB Holdings £ 542,800
Total £ 6,613,848

oGB2
Creditor Claim
Sub-Contract Retentions £ 307,590
Inter-Company — GBBS £ 11,135,988
Inter-Company - GBDS £ 357,474
Inter-Company - DBS £ 15,038
Inter-Company - PCL £ 20,560
Total £ 11,836,650

DUFF& PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

918

819

10.

101

11.

112

12.

121

122

27 Apnl 2016

PCL
Creditor Claim
Inter-Company - OGB £ 523
Inter-Company — OGB2 £ 112,922
Total £ 113,445

Based upon the current information available, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Companies, other than
from the Prescribed Part in OGB and OGB2, if any

If not already done so creditors of the Companies should complete the proof of debt forms at
Appendix 9 and return the same to the Joint Administrators

EC Regulation

it is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation apphes and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The centre of main interest of the
Companies is tn England

Creditors’ Meeting

In accordance with Paragraph £2(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting will not be
convened as the Joint Administrators befieve that the Companies will have insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors, ather than via the Prescribed Part
(f any)

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting for the Companies, if
requested to by the creditors of the Companies, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Companies, using the prescnibed forms 2 21B's, attached at Appendix 7, within 8
business days from the day these proposals are sent out

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that a
deposit will be required for this purpose These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense
of the Administration If the meeting so resolves

End of the Administration

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows

Compuisory Liquidation

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of controi to the Director(s)
Dissolution of Company

The Joint Administrators are yet to form a view and, therefore, unable to make a recommendation
on this 1Issue The Joint Administrators are continuing to investigate the Comparnies’ affairs and
business

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Lid, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Adrinistration)
Joint Adminustrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

123 You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit route from the Administrations open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should
this prove more appropnate at the time

13. Joint Administrators’' Proposals
131  The Joint Administrators propose the following in respect of the Companies

13 11 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administrations to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Companies as the Joint Administrators consider necessary untit
such time as the Administrations cease to have effect

1312 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administrations

13 13 That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Companies have no
remaining property which might permit a distnibution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administrations will cease

13 1 4 That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds avallable to be
distributed to the unsecured creditors (other than under the prescnibed part) take the
necessary steps to put the Companies into either creditors’ voluntary liguidation or into a
CVA as they deem appropriate It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently
Sarah Helen Bell and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators
should the Companies be placed into creditors’ voluntary hquidation In accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117A of the Rules creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed iguidator, provided the nomination s
received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals In the absence of such
nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators and in accordance
with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by the Joint Liquidators Is to be done by all or any one or more of them

1315 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administrations or
their appointment otherwise ceasing

1316 Where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established that the Joint Administrators be
authorised to draw therr company's internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administrations ("Category 2 Disbursements”)

132  The following 15 also proposed in respect of OGB2 and OGB only

132 1 Where a Creditors’ Committee I1s not established that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration

133 The following 1s also proposed in respect of OGB2 only

1331 Where a Creditors' Committee in not estabiished that the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £152,120 to 3 March 2017 1s approved

134  Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 131 1 to 13 1 4 shall be
deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period 1In which a meeting can be

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leads Limited (All in Adminustration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Aprtl 2016

requisitioned by creditors in the manner described in paragraph 11 2 above, provided that no
meeting has been so requisitioned

135 The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the Secured
Creditors in respect of OGB2

1351 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988, upon filing the end of the Administration or
their appointment otherwise ceasing

1352 Where a Creditors’' Committee 1$ not established that the Joint Administrators'
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and therr staff
In attending to matters ansing in the Administration

1353 Where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established that the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £152,120 plus VAT Is approved

13 54 Where a Creditors' Committee 1s not established that the unpaid Pre Administration
Costs totaling £43,500 plus VAT and disbursements of £1,914 plus VAT as detailed in
the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Admmistration costs 1s approved for
payment as an expense of the Admnistration

1365 Where a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established that the Jomnt Adrmnistrators be
authonsed to draw their company’s internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”)

138 The Jont Admirustrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the Secured
Creditors in respect of OGB

136 1 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from ail hiability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Admiristration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

1362 Where a Creditors’ Commuttee is not established that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration

137 The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutrons from the Secured
Creditors in respect of PCL

1371 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all lability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Pertland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Adrmimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

14. Other Matters

141 If any creditor has any infermation concerning the Company's affairs that they would like to bring
to the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them

142 If you require further nformation or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Chns Lawton of
this office

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Sarah Bell and Philip Dutfy, who act as agents for
the Companies and without personal habiity 8oth are hcensed by the Insolvency Practsioners Association

DUFF& PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited {(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2018

Statutory Information
Oxford GB Two Limited
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

16 January 2006
05675905

Michael Lethaby
Oxford GB Limited
Brandon Riley

Andrew Ryan
Oxford GB Limited — 1 Ordinary £1 share

Airport House
Purley Way
Croydon

CRO 0XZ

Current:

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:
Airport House
Purley Way
Croydon

CRO OXZ

None

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limsted (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 April 2016
Statutory information
Oxford GB Ltd
Date of Incorporation 16 January 2006
Registered Number 05675885
Company Directors Michael Lethaby
Martin Smout
Company Secretary Andrew Ryan
Shareholders GB Group Holdings Limited — 100 Ordinary £1
Shares
Trading Address Airport House
Purley Way
Croydon
CRO OXZ
Registered Office Current:
The Chancery
58 Spring Gardens
Manchester
M2 1EW
Former:
Asrport House
Purley Way
Croydon
CRO 0XZ
Any Other Trading Names None

DUFF& PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Adminustration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnil 2016

Statutory Information

Porttand Crescent Leeds Limited
Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

28 September 2005
05576642

Michael Lethaby
Andrew Ryan

Oxford GB Two Limited — 2 Ordinary £1
Shares

Airport House
Purley Way
Croydon

CRO 0XZ

Current.

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Former:
Airpert House
Purley Way
Croydon

CRO OXZ

None

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (Al in Admirustration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 Apnl 2018

Financial Information

Balance Sheet - Oxford GB Ltd

As at As at
28 February 2015 31 December
(Management) 2013
Fixed Assets £ 3 £ 3
Current Assets
Debtors £ 6,341,161 £ 4,736,250
Stock and work 1n progress £ - £ -
Cash at bank £ (9,950) £ 901,476
£ 6,331,211 £ 5,637,726
Current Liabilities
Amounts due within one year £ (6,692,817) £ {5,995,801)
£ (6,692,817) £  (5995801)
Net Current Assets £ (361,606) £ (358,075)
Long Term Liabiities £ - £ -
Total Assets less Total Liabilities £ {361,603) E (358,072)
Capital and Reserves
Share Capital £ 100 £ 100
Profit and Loss Account £ (361,703) £ (358,172)
£ (361,603) £ (358,072)

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 Apnl 2016
Profit and Loss- Oxford GB Litd

For the

18 Month

Period ended

31 December

2013

(Audited)
Turnover £ -
Cost of Sales £ -
Gross Profit £ -
Overheads
Administrative Expenses £ (17,277)
Other QOperating Income £ -
Operating Profit/(Loss) £ (17,277)
EBITDA £
Interest Receivable and Simiar Income £ -
interest Payable and Similar Charges £ (100)
Corporation Tax £ -
Retained Profit/{Loss) for the Year £ (17,377)

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Adminstration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 Apni 2016
Financial Information
Balance Sheet - Oxford GB Two Ltd
As at As at
28 February 2015 31 December
(Management) 2013
Fixed Assets £ - £ .
Current Assets
Debtors £ 7,607,506 £ 2,186,560
Stock and work In progress £ 17,966,312 £ 8,015,936
Cash at bank £ 525,075 £ 24,261
£ 26,098,893 £ 10,226,757
Current Liabllities
Amounts due within one year £ (21,224,769) £ (5,878,579)
£ (21,224,769) £ {5,878,579)
Net Current Assets £ 4,874,124 £ 4,348,178
Long Term Liabilities £ (4,800,000) £ (4,273,903)
Total Assets less Total Liabilities £ 74,124 £ 74,275
Capital and Reserves
Share Capital £ 1 £ 1
Profit and Loss Account £ 74,123 £ 74,274
£ 74,124 £ 74,275

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited {All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Profit and L.oss- Oxford GB Two Ltd

For the

18 Month
Period ended
31 December

2013

(Audited)
Turnover £ 46,326
Cost of Sales £ -
Gross Profit £ 46,326
Overheads
Administrative Expenses £ (435)
Other Operating Income £ -
Operating Profit/{Loss) £ 45,891
EBITDA
Interest Receivable and Similar Income £ -
Interest Payable and Similar Charges £ -
Corporation Tax £ -
Profit for the financial period £ 45,891

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 Apnl 2016
Financial Information
Balance Sheet —~ Portland Crescent Leeds Limited
Ag at As at
28 February 2015 31 December
{(Managemaent) 2013 (Audited)
Fixed Assets £ - -
Current Assets
Debtors £ - -
Stock and work 1n progress £ - -
Cash at bank £ - -
£ - .
Current Liabilities
Amounts due within one year £ {113,445) (113,445)
£ {113,445) {113,445)
Net Current Assets £ {113,445) {113,445)
Long Term Liabilities £ - -
Total Assets less Total Liabilities £ {113,4485) {113,445)
Capital and Reserves
Share Capdal £ 2 2
Profit and Loss Account £ (113,447} (113,447)
£ (113,445) {113,445)

DUFEF&PHELPS



Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limied (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

27 April 2016
Profit and Loss- Portland Crescent Leeds Limited

For the

18 Month

Period ended

31 December

2013

{Audited)
Turnover £ -
Cost of Sales £ -
Gross Profit £ -
Overheads
Administrative Expenses £ (436)
Other Operating Income £ -
Operating Profit/(Loss) £ (436)
EBITDA
Interest Recevable and Similar Income £ -
Interest Payable and Similar Charges £ -
Corporation Tax £ -
Profit for the financial period £ (436)

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portiand Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2018

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Two Ltd
(In Administration)

Oxford GB Two Limited Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 27/04/2016

£ £
SECURED ASSETS
Funds from Bank 443,274 90
443,274.90
COSTS OF REALISATION
Property Agents Fees 5,000.00
Security 42,642.00
Crane Hire 44,780.00
Construction 174,037 17
Warranties 6,000 00
Accountants Fees 4,000 00
Scaffolding 36,647.14
Rent 666 67
Consultancy and Sundry 10,243 00
{324,015 98)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 253 80

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recelvable
Fixed bank account
Fixed charge VAT recewable

(253 80}

119,005.12

7,380 19
54,303.10
57,321 83

119,005.12




Oxtord GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (Al in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apni 2016

Appendix 3

Draft Statement of Affairs

DUFF&PHELPS




'y

INSOLVENCY ACT 1936

Cxrotd Q R LtH\‘l‘&b

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A -~ Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

latee Corpan—t BAances

Uncharged assets.

Estlmated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature

Updated 11 November 2010

Notes

Date

Book Estimated to
Value realise
£ £
6.3 161 -




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A1 — Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated deficlency /surplus as regards preferential creditors,

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets avallabie for floating charge holders
Debts sacured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(brought down)

Yotal assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall

to fioating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members

Signature

Updated 11 November 2010

Estimated to
realise
£

£
£

6,613 849

£

6.61Z,5:¢

to0

Date

{613,744,




0T0Z RGURACK [T porepdyy

aeq alnjeubis

.T_LZ.(«mA2~ ST [IRAERNRT) TNL RN TMARY
. HHOION Tum.arm ARG, g

TTievBqry | o) P AT RN 37 BT [ WM NaLN]

kot ! omewa® onl »H

- ey ET S = BT Mou.mrm_w TIMRE - ATID NoeNOT T g AT
Lanvaaany  ysoaD L3S BYHIERY ST pooid Alh

M.P«.:w«d ﬂﬂwzﬂzmu

< WRE T T O WD
.+\z t\_,. 3 o Q03 &35 | N3t vy ovama] 1S oWy 5SS By MO §h
7ol an
v/ «x M Ao 840 1109 MIvavy Bwmyds 85 L¥hpraniy ohL T 89 W03
1284 + 33vd 9D
3 3
uaalb 199p JuBwWIED JO
Aunoeg Jo anjep Aunoss ajeq | Joypeus Ag play Aunoss Aue jo s|e}aqg Jo Junowy {epooysod ypm) ssesppy J0JIpaID 1O BweN

L 1Y

uoissessod s Auedwoed ay) ur Apadord Jaso any jo uonusie) Buunel SIo)paId pue SBNIBS Jo spoob jo Ajddns sy} jo asueApe ul pred

sjunoure Buiuneo SIBWOISND pue sjusWesIBEe ojeS [BUOHIPUOD 10 Buise3)| (aneyd ‘sseyoind-siy J8PUN S10paId |je Afjusp) pue SIC)IPaI2 [|B SpNIOUl JSNW NOA 330N

SHOLIATYD ANVAWNOD




Q10T ;qusaoy 11 paiepdn

9eqg anjeubig
STVi0L
‘Sawng  lynag Q013 Qa\ FHTT
O 27 [skmicnay Moz’ 3k
anjeA | pjay saleys Jspjoyaleys
play saieys Jo Sjeyag jeunuopn jo oN {spoosod yim) ssalppy Jo swepn

SUIATOHIYVHS ANVJIROD




—~

INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Oxtorn GB Two Linrren

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A — Summatry of Assets

Assgets Book Estimated to
Value reallse
£ £

Notes
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Lann ¢ Wore In Progres 114966212
('Duc- To Tug Leve Ot Lweserantt Tue
Deccoorn, Wave Not Resw At To Pace A
Ematet To  Renge Vawe O Tac  lane AN
l«\h&\( fwa ?90‘,&65&. ) .

Assets subject to floating charge:

Arounr “ue Feon Geoud Compan & 6~"“.°|11 -

AtMounn  In Esctow

Uncharged assets.

Estimated total assets avallable for preferentlal creditors £

Signature Date

Updated 11 November 2010




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A1 - Summary of liabilities

Estimated total asscts available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A}

Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential creditors:

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges

Ccoof Bawc ,
Laeps G (vamail

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfafi

to floating charge holders) = See Artacuc.
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deflclency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficlency / surplus as regards members

Signature

Updated 11 Novermnber 2010

Estimated to

realise
£

£

£
£

£
£

£

10, o0, &p0
Ll'u - {20 i 24

£

£

Date




(e

0702 £3quwasoN TT patepdn

areq aimeubig
TITIMEROS EREFEEEN EZD
3 3
usmBb 19ep ewep 1o
Alunaag jo anjep, Ajunoas ajeq | Jowpas Ag play Anunaas Aue Jo spejaq O unowy {spoosod yim} ssaippy JO1IPRID JO BIEN

uolssassod s Auedwoo ayj ul Ayadoud J1eno a8
sjunowe Bullie|d SIBwoIsnd pue sjudwoalbe aes [BUONIPUOD 10 Buisea) |

SAOLIATUD ANVIWOD

v j0 uonueles Bulwie|o sioypald pue sadtalss Jo spoeob jo Aiddns au jo aJueApe uy pred
apeyo ‘eseyoind-euiy JSpUN SIONPaID |[B AJUap! pue SIONPaID jIB 8Pnjoul 1SNW NOA ION




070 S2quisaon TT paiepdn

a1eq anjeubis
SIVLIOL
TN A I NI TN SRS, 35 AL )
REptwry — an) JER] Sy BN o 3 M0
onjea | pley saeys Japjoyaseys
play saleys jo spejaq JeuIIoN o ON (opooisod yum) ssaippy jo awepN

SYIATOHIYVHS ANVAROD




85 60 9T0Z Yol TE

LON

60 STOZ 2A 105 Sdl 1 Jo T abey

almeubis

TAMIgA LMW gaw sy ey 29N g NPRY

5| | Swedewy  Sny MWMMLRo) WAt 9%y SuePa) aredy ML

LZeoy Sy - SMewmog SMNng Y - MMgegey  PYN0) ey

ML NG RN Laaws A 55 oey b wayps  ewdoprey a1
w2 1 wawe)  Loams 3wy Ss G938 Op  TMqeios  Vepmy 9y

00’0 Buljjerol sa1uz £
00'0 10v €W “Ie3seyduely “1990s uyor 1S £7 ‘Agbry |ned Jaybejjen Jazoj 001D
00'0 94T 159 ‘moBse|D 13305 pueig Op “TI38dIWYD LYYMILS a8 suypay rdite)
000 MM 371 81590197 ‘Agsieay ‘sbuesd ayl ‘suijod maypen Id Auadwon asuensu] [euoReLIUL SOH EOHD
ISt ZTNG 'X955nS
000 15oM ‘Buitiopy ‘asnoy abpug uoybuuung (SI3) aoiaas ADUBAI0SUL 1§ JuBwaI0ju] SLIOISNY) ) aNuUaAdy WH Z0HD
00°0 9dT 115 ‘'YBnojS ‘19135 [USISH 85 ‘@SNOH YISIOH Yie)D AIng o SUoIN|OS SSaUISNg AsBACISK] 104D
00'0 T3 91N ‘uoNQINg ‘peoy [IBMI ‘JAMOL YOm0l ‘100j4 ISTZ ‘UOSAL weyeig SJayloLg I50iD 0020
000 SNE TUN ‘UIIMION 13805 ADLINS 8 f29d Uilen BAIAY [{1) »]
7 SS3UppY IWeN Aoy

siojipad) Auedwo) - g
P31 oMl a9 pPL0jx0
"Pa1 sdisud B 4na




INSOLVENCY ACT 1386
PoE‘rLANb Ceeceent Leexs LiMvted

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assets
Assets Book Estimated to
Value realise
£ £
Notes
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors £ —
Date

Signature

Updated 11 Novernber 2010




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al -~ Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Liatulities

Preferental creditors

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets available for fioating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
{brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-prefecential clarms (excluding any shortfall

to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shertfali to fioating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members

Signature

Updated 11 November 2010

Estimated to
realise
£
£ —
£
£
£
£
£
£ -—
£ -—
£
13, a4b¢ 3 949
£
2
£l 12 a6,

Date




0T0Z +SquaAoN TT pR1epd

8jeq aimeubig
N2 AN] STEESES) 'SV 2N ANy
WAmIoN A3 koudng, g
[WRTVIREYT Y IR AN L 3I5T 597 urdivissie) )
Lysaviod 2% AL
- .mm_r_.._é{J gr?ﬁ?ﬁv
2LV Y
;@\2 /N BIYTY, ST 2] PRGN SIS B Laayraary THLI Q0] T3% 3000
304+ Hod afn
PSS
Y/N vy BICTN PR FEVY, WX 55 LRFNWV) FRLI LT 95 vrodi0
qppy +E20Q 9bH
3 3 <
uanb 199p jusLIRpR IO
Aunosg joanjep | Aunoas S1eq | Joypaso Aq play ALindas Aue Jo spelaq 10 Junowry {epooysod yum) ssarppy Jolipam jo aweN

uoissassod sAuedwoo auy) u Apadoud Jaro o
sjunowe Buluned siswojsno pue sjuswaaibe 3|es [euoripucy Jo Buises) |

SUOLIQIUD ANVEWOD

fill Jo uoiusiar Sulluiep sioypald pue sasinas 10 spoob jo £jddns au) jo @oueape uj pied
apeys ‘eseyoind-any sapun SI0}1pa1d fje AJjuepi pue sSIo)paso B 9pNOUI 1SN NOA 240N




0T0Z J2quiaacN T1 patepdn

2jeq alneubig
SIVLOL
RYNNYD) T T f1321 Wl PN TEIVG SRS 55 OL] 3% 900
3ng + HNG 9))
anjea | pjay sazeys Jepjoyaieyg
PRy saieys Jo stielsq [BUILLON 10 "oN (epooisod ypm) ssauppy jo awey

SUYIATOHIYVHS ANVANOD




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Adminustrators® Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




67504 OXFORD GB TWO LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 22/02/2016 to 04/03/2016

ADP-Admin - Pre Appt

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Pariner Manager Senior | Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Cashienng & accounting 000y 02§ 000 00oo 000 025 83 74 33500
Dealings with Directors and Management 610 0 0g 000 000 000 6 108 3,233 00) 530 00
Financial review 000 080 000 000 000 080y 360 00 450 00
IPS set up & maintenance 000 000 000 360 o000 360 414 00 115 00
Strategy plannung & control 160 6 39 000 2 10 oo 10 05 3.416 259 33993
Total Hours 7708 7 40) 00 570 0 O 20 80 360 91
Total Fees Claimed 4,081 00 2,571 00 000 855 Uﬁﬂ_ 000 7,507 0(1




60389 OXFORD GB TWO LIMITED - PHASE 2

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 28/05/2015 to 03/03/2016

CON-Buysiness Consulting

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function ariner | Manager | Semor | Assistanl | Suppor Hours Cost Rate
Case Specific Matters
Cash flow monitoning/drawdown requests 000 050 009 00l 004 050 187 54 375 00
Correspondence with Bank re 71d 24 Oq 000 0 0 0d 3119 11,803 0 37952
engagement/scope
Correspandence with Company re 190 000 000 000 000 190 1007 00 530 04}
engagement
Correspondence with HMRC 000 175 004 004 ¢ o0 175 656 23 37504
General Case Administration 37d 000y 0 00 17 25 0 00 20 95 4,042 2 192 95
Meetings with/reporting to the Bank 10 30 2270 000 ¢ 00 000 3300 14,711 50 445 8(3
Meetings with/reporting to the Company 350 050 D og 00d 000 4 0Q 2,042 54 51063
Research re engagement business/industry 060 004 0 00 000 000 0 60 318 0G 530 003
Review/analysis of financial mfo 000 41 000 000 004 410 1 657 503 404 21
Strategy Planning 580 398 0 0d © 0a 000 4548 2041779 449 2
Writing report/output to engaging party 000 425 009 ao00 0 0og 4 25 1,593 75 37500
GD{J 230 QOCJ oo 0 0 23 862 50 37500
Total Hours 3290 897 0008 47 25 0 0d 149 90 395 5
Total Fees Claimed 17,437 00 39,781 25 00 2,081 2% 0 00 59,299 5q




67504 OXFORD GB TWO LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 04/03/2016 to 15/04/2016

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

Hours Total Tiene Avg Hourly

Classifrcation of Work Function Pariner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning

Case review and Case Diary management 000 110 000 000 000 110 495 00) 450 00

Cashienng & accounting Q40 215 7608 195 000 1210 3,515 00 290 50

Dealings with Directors and Management 100 0 65 0 00 090 009 259 936 75 367 35

Insurance 000 040 D 0O 0 00y 000 040 134 00 33500

Statement of affars 000 170 000 0 oo 000 170 569 50 33500

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 000 0 Qq 000 7 80 000 B70 1,246 00 143 22

Notices)

Strategy planming & control 2 8O 12 15 000 0 o0 0 00 14 95 6,738 75 45075
Creditors

Communications with Creditors/Employees 000y 0 40 000 LRt 0 00 040 134 00 33500

Secured Creditors 0 00y 0 808 000 130 000 210 417 50 198 81
Investigations

Financial review and investigations ($238/239 0 00 210 000 0 00y 000 210 945 O0) 450 00

etc)
Realisatron of Assets

Freehold and Leasehold Property 000 520 000 0 00 000 520 1742 00 33500

Sale of business 000 210y 000 040 000 2 50 749 50 299 80
Trading

Trading - Operations 0 0O 000 0 00y 050 0 ooy 0 508 105 00 21000

Total Hours 4 Zi 29 €5 7 60) 12 BSH 0 00 54 30 326 48
Total Fees Claimed 2,226 0(4 11,485 25| 2,358 Sq 1,658 25 00 17,728 00




Oxford GB Two Limited {In Adrimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Current Penod

ADM PR Disbs

Incurred Amount
Paid
(4] (£)
Category 1
Statutory advertising 253 80 253 80

TOTAL __£253 80 £253.80

The above costs exclude VAT
No Category 2 disbursements have been charged to this matter




Oxford GB Two Ltd {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Expenses

Current Period

Company Activity Fee Basis Incurred Amount Paid

(£)
{£)

Trading Expenditure

GVA Grimley Ltd  Property Agent Fees 5,000 00 5,000 00

Maps Solutions Secunty 42,642 00 42,642 00

Europe Ltd

Falcon Tower Crane Hire 44 780 00 44 780 00

Crane Services Ltd

Russells Construction 174,037 17 174,037 17
Construction Lid

Rock and Alluvium Warranties 8,000 00 6,000 00
Ltd

Alexander & Co Accountants Fees 4,000 00 4,000 00
Everlast Scaffolding 36,647 14 36,647 14

Scaffolding Ltd

Leeds City Council Rent 666 67 666 67

Mill Lane Estates  Consultancy and Sundry 10,243 00 10,243 00
Ltd & John Gaunt
and Partners

TOTAL __£324,01598 _ £324015.98

The Joint Adrministrators’ choice of professional advisors was based on their perception of the
expenence and ability of the respective firms/individuals to perform their work, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of therr fee

AFMLE PP P f T A




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Appendix 5

Fee Estimate

DUFF&PHELPS




00°0Z1'2ST 000 00°S6S'LT |00°084°0€ {00'SL8'T9 |00°0L8'TY 5334 pajewiisy [e10)
00°s0s |o00 00'€ST |00'80T |00'S9T  |00'6L SINOH |e30],
€ 0S€ |00 0zZE'0T {00 8S 000 008 0001 00 Ot 00 0T ssauisng JO ajes
0s TvE 00 0SS‘'0Z |00 09 000 00 0T 00 0T 00 0¢ 00 OT Auadold pjoyasea 13 pjoyaasy
$}asse JO uonesi|eay
Szeve [opsssy |000Z 000 006 00§ 00S 00T 213 GET/BETS) SUORTIISIAUI PUE MBIARI [RIZUBULY
00 Ttz 00 STo's |00 G2 000 00 ZT o009 00s 00¢c uoneaunwwo) g suodas ‘vaad
suonesdisaau|
I8IPE  [000L60T |00ZE 000 00 ¢ 00S 00 21 00 8 $10}IpaJ) paIndag
000TZ |000LS'€ |00 LT 000 00 0T 00 v 00?2 001 $33A0|dW3/51011p31D YHM SUOIIeIIUNWILOD
510)pal)
Iy sSe  [oos9z'v  |oozt 000 002 002 00§ 00 € 3uiuueld/asuendwo) xel
0L S9¢ |00 OTO'vE |00 €6 000 00 2T 00 8T 00 8E 00 S2 |023u00 g Suluue|d Agrens
0z8cz [000ZE'ET |00 19 000 00 0¢ 00 8T 0001 00 ¢ 5321J0N pue spoday ‘s8unaapy) siantew AJoinlels
€€8S7 [00G/8'€ [0OST 000 005 00§ 00§ 000 SJIejje JO JUBWD)EIS
r980T |00S6Z'T [00TT 000 009 00 ¢ 002 000 @dueualuiew g dn 13s Sd|
€0L9€ [00SPLIT (00 ZE 000 00 £ 00§ 00 L 00 €T 1uawa3euey pue s1033a41Q yum ssuleaq
£8 16T 00SS/'S {00 OE 000 0007 005§ 00 v 00T Bununodoe g Sulaiyse)
9z 652 |00SS6'6 |00 6E 000 00 ST 0021 00 0T 00?2 Juawadeuew AeiQ ase) pue maiaal ase)
Suiuue|d @ unupy
AldnoH | 350D awuy SINOH yoddng| juelsissy Jojuag| saSeuep| Jauped
.m>d. [e101 SINoR uoidUNng YI0AA Jo uonelIsse])

(moN) waunuioddy 1504 - uopeISIUIWIPY

UONEJISILILPY JuawWiUIoddy 1504
SJUBLLIWOY

LT0Z ‘€0 JeN 01 9TOT ‘v0 JeN WOl

P11 om] g9 piojxQ (#0SL9) :393loid

J3ewilsy soa4




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apni 2016

Appendix 6

Estimated Expenses of the Administration

DUFF&PHELPS




Oxford GB Two Ltd {in Adminstration)

APPENDIX 6

Notes Company

o

Ad i ators E: d Exp for Whale Period of Administration
Activity Fee Basis Anticipated VAT element

{11 atready tnatructed) Total Cost
Professional Athasors £
Alexander & Co Tax Sarvices Fxad fae 19 000 00
J Gaunt Premises Licensing Time cosis 100000
Evershads Legal Advice Fixed fea 20 000 00
Total professionsl adwvisor costs 40,000 00
Dunbursaments
Category 4
Statutory advertising 25380
Bond premium 675 00
Mail Redirecton 52500
Land Registry fees 3300
Travel costs (not mileage) 500 00
Slerage 200 00
Total Caltegory 1 staiulory cisbursernents 2186 B0
Catagory 1 Build out expanditura
Maps Sacunty Asssl Protection 178,778 00
Falcon Tawer Crane Sanaces Liryted  CTrane Hire 159 280 D0
Everfast ScaHolding Scaffolding 117 000 00
Lewads City Council Rental 1087200
Milf Lane Exstates Consuttant BO 000 00
GVA Gnmiey Lid Preperty Agency 10 000 00
IRS Insolvency Risk Senices Asset Insurance 93 800 00
Russells Censtruction Construction Fees 410022 81
Rock & Atuvium Warranty & 000 00
Tatal Catagory 1 Burid out expenditurs 1 103,352 11

Total Category 1 Expendilure

Category 2
Miloage @@ 45p per mie

Total Category 2 disbursaments

Total Estimated Expenses

7 108 538 61
e

500 00

500 60

TOTAL _£1,146,039 87




Notes 1o Estimzted Expenses Schedule

1 The Joint Admer choice of profi | s will be based on ther parceplion of the experence and ability of the
respeciive fimsfindviduals 10 perform thew work, tha complexity and nature of the essigrenant and e basis of thew fee

2 Legal ees have baen incummed in raspect of advics e the Bank in respect of sirategy and ongowng ad hoc advice to
Adrun:straiors and Bank It «a assumed that the solicitors will charge on a ime costs basis

Catagory 1 Disbur are pay 1o ind third parties whore there 1s specific expenditure directly
r 18 the Adr 1

3 Statutory agverusing in the London Gazette 15 fequired under insolvency legislation As a dividend to non
preferent:al creditors s hkely ths inctudes acverusing for cred:itors who may nol have submitied farmal claims

4 THus 1$ & statutosy requirement end cost 1s based on the vahae of assets

5 Land Registry searchas are required to confirm deiads of premises (ownershup holding charges plans leases elc
and extant of proparty awnership

] Where staff need 1o atlend maetings auts:de the office {eg al sobators) or be on site (eg io accompany ereditors
o rdentify $tock) puble Iravel costs are rermbursed A nomunat figure i1s shown

7 Boois and records of the companies will be siored off sile with an external provider for al least the duration of the
admirustration plus one year In addibon fl is & statuiory requirerment thal books and records of the Agministrator
must ba kept for § years after the ) 1 of the ad

] Tha budd owt expenditure 15 based on 12 months esimated costs

Category 2 Disbursernents #re costs ihat are directly refarable to the agministration but not to & payment 10 an
independent third party

Mileage 18 the rembursement of staff axpenses al a specified rale travelling by car to attend meedings A neminal
figure 13 shown

The total anticipated expenses ts an esiimate based on infarmation at the commencement of the
eppointment The estimate should therefore be treated with caution as matters are lkaly te change over the
Iife of the adminsiration

The above cosis exclude VAT

AR DB Bt Em




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limnted (All in Administration)
Jomnt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Appendix 7

Fees Narrative

DUFF&PHELPS




APPENDIX 7

Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd and Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All tn Administration)
{“the Companies”)
Fee Estimate for the whole period of the Administration

Sarah Bell and Philip Duffy were appointed on 4 March 2016 by the Directors of the Companies
The Admimistration of each Company commenced on 4 March 2016

Introduction

The following information I1s provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Administrators' remuneration It 1s a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the financial
benefit to creditors

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report which
provides further details of the assets, habilities and estimated return to creditors, if any Particular
reference 1s made to the Appendices entitled ‘Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred’, 'Fee
Estimate’ and 'Estimated Expenses of the Administration’

Estimated Fees and Expenses
The Jomnt Administrators propose that their fees will be based on time costs properly incurred

The amount expected to be drawn in fees over the life of the case by the Administrators s shown In
Appendix 5 Fee Estimate This includes time already incurred since appointment up to 15 Apnl 2016 of
£17,728 as detalled on Appendix 4

The Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration of Oxford GB Two Ltd to total about
£1,146,639 61 (as shown in Appendix 6 Estimated Expenses of the Administration) This Appendix
llustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of the Administration and 1s for information purposes {not
for approval by any class of creditor) This Estimate may change over the course of the Administration but
creditors will be informed of any vanations with associated reasons in the annual Progress Reports

As detailed in paragraph 8 of the main report, as part of the Proposals creditors are asked to approve the
fee basis (time costs) and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £152,120

Estimated Return to Creditors

On present information it i1s likely that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to the
non-preferential crediters of the Companies

Strategy

Please find details below which provide explanation of the Joint Administrators’ time costs expected to be
incurred in dealng with the Admimistration This detail focuses on the main areas which wilt incur time
costs

Statutory Compliance

An Administrator 1s highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legislation, industry Best
Practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law Consequently the Joint
Admimistrators are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors
Such matters will include, but are not restricted to Anti Money Laundening, Bribery Act and Ethical
considerations and checks, statutory advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement
procedures, obtaining and securing company books and records, pension review and liaison with the
Pension Protection Fund, Compantes House filing, completion and release of insolvency bond and various
Treasury functions




Time costs are estimated at £13,920 for the above areas

Strategy Planning & Control

In order to manage the Administration as effictently as possible the Joint Administrators have their own
internal control procedures which are followed to ensure the Admirustration 1s dealt with in an appropriate
manner To this end, the Joint Administrators have to complete periodic reviews and continually work on
an updated strategy

Time costs are estimated to be £34,010 for the above area
Investigation

it 1s a statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in therr management of the Companies to determine their unfitness to act in such
arole This will entall a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the
Fee Estimate reflects this standard If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification
proceedings, further time may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements etc
Stch investigation may or may not lead to further asset recovery so crediters should not assume that this
activity will provide a monetary benefit to the Administration estate

Full details of the investigations to be conducted cannot be disclosed at this stage in order to avoid
prejudicing any potential recovery or action in this regard

On present information 1t 1s esttimated that the Joint Administrators’ tme costs in completing the
Investigations will be £10,880 The time estimated to be spent on this matter 1s very uncertain as it
depends on the quality and accessibility of the information avallable The Fee estimate assumes a diligent
but basic investigation and should circumstances prove more difficult it 1s hikely that the Fee estmate may
need to increase and solicitors nstructed nibal fact gathering will be undertaken by lower level staff but
the nature of the investigation requires more experienced (and hence high cost) staff to review the
informaticn, haise with solicitors and take the matter to conclusion




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Appendix 8

Forms 2.21B Creditor's Requests for Meetings

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 2 37

(a} insert full name and
addrass of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the

request (If any) and their
claims in the

administration If the
Requesting creditor's claim
15 below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 218

Name of Company Company number
Oxford GB Ltd 05675895
In the Royal Courts of Justice, Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court
1041 of 2016
{full name of court}

| (&)

request a meeting of the creditors of Oxford GB Ltd
(b) Registered Office
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester, M2 1EW

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

{d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2 37

(a) Insert fuli name and
address of the creditor
making the reguest

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{€) Insert amount of claim

{d} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the

request (if any) and ther
clzums in the

administration if the
Requestng creditor's clam
15 below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 218

Name of Company Company number
Oxford GB Two Ltd 05675905
In the Royal Courts of Jushice, Court case number
Chancery Division, Compantes Court
1044 of 2016
(full name of court)

1 (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Oxford GB Two Lid

(b) Registered Office
The Chancery
58 Spring Gardens
Manchester, M2 1EW

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (e)

Signed

Dated




Form 2,21B

Rule 237 Creditor's request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Portland Crescent Leeds Limited 05576642
In the Royal Courts of Jushice, Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court
1044 of 2016
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full name and {(a)
address of the creditor
making the requesi
{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of Portland Crescent Leeds Limited
address of regrstered
office of the company (b) Registered Office
The Chancery
58 Spring Gardens
Manchester, M2 1EW
(c) tnsert amount of clam My claim m the admimistration s (c)
(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)

address{es) of creditors
concurring with the

request {if any) and ther
claims in the

admiristration if the
Requesting creditor’s claim
1s below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence
(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meettng

Signed

Dated

ADM 05016




Oxford GB Ltd, Oxford GB Two Ltd & Portland Crescent Leeds Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
27 Apnl 2016

Appendix 9

Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF & PHELPS




Proof of Debt — General Form

Oxford GB Ltd (In Administration}

Date of Admirustration 04/03/2016

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creddor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Detaills of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note Thereis no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chaiman or convencr of any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particutars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to thns form)

7 Particulars of any secunty heid, the value of the
securtty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of tille claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the clam
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Admirustrator




Procf of Debt — General Form

Oxford GB Two Ltd (In Administration}

Date of Administration 04/03/2016

1 Name of creditor
(if a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and ocutstanding uncaprtalised
interest as al the date the company went into
Administration

4 Detatts of any documents by reference to which

need to aftach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

the debt can be substantiated (Note There s no

5 ¥ amount in 3 above mciudes outstanding £
uncapitahsed interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the clam
relates

9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in refation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dvidend for
£ £
Date Date

Administrator

Admiristrator




Proof of Debt — General Form

Portland Cresecent Leeds Limited (In Administration)

Date of Administration 04/03/2016

U Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Emall address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapiialised
interest as at the date the company went into
Admunistration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There s no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any doecument or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chawman of convenor of any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above Includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title clamed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates
g Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act an tus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or 1n relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Admirustrator Administrator




